Revenue growth
rate for the year
ending 31
December 2025 to
2028

13% The growth rate of 13% was adopted with reference to the growth
rate of the global algorithm trading industry in the near future as
forecasted by the following research reports:

(i) a report published in 2022 by Straits Research which forecasts
the compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of the algorithmic
trading market size to be approximately 12.73% for the period
from 2022 to 2030;

(ii) a report published in January 2022 by Spherical Insights,
which forecasts the CAGR of the algorithmic trading market
size to be approximately 13.60% for the period from 2022 to
2030; and

(iii) a report published in 2021 by Grand View Research which
forecasts the CAGR for the algorithmic trading market size to
be approximately 12.20% for the period from 2022 to 2030.

Based on the key inputs, the Valuer has performed a sensitivity analysis on (i) the discount rate; and
(ii) the revenue growth rate adopted in the Valuation, details of which are set out as follows:

Discount rate
(changes in the absolute value)

Annual revenue growth rate
(changes in absolute value) Valuation

Increase/
(decrease) in

Valuation
HK$ (million) HK$ (million)

14.83% (-1%) 12% (-1%) 694.8 25.2
14.83% (-1%) 13% (base input) 715.4 45.8
14.83% (-1%) 14% (+1%) 736.5 66.9
15.83% (base input) 12% (-1%) 650.7 (18.9)
15.83% (base input) 13% (base input) 669.6 –
15.83% (base input) 14% (+1%) 689.0 19.4
16.83% (+1%) 12% (-1%) 611.8 (57.8)
16.83% (+1%) 13% (base input) 629.3 (40.3)
16.83% (+1%) 14% (+1%) 647.2 (22.4)

Additional information on the Profit Guarantee

As disclosed in the Announcement, subject to the incentive arrangement under the Sale and Purchase
Agreement, the PG-linked Consideration Shares shall be released to the Vendor for each of the
financial year ending 31 December 2024, 2025 and 2026 during the PG Period.

- 3 -

In the event (i) the Actual profit for the year ending 31 December 2024 exceeds HK$190 million (the
“Scenario I”); or (ii) for the two years ending 31 December 2025 exceeds HK$230 million, all PG-
linked Consideration Shares shall be released by the Escrow Agent to the Vendor (the “Scenario II”).